acquisition of MJ Distributing, and stock issued to our former Executive Chairman, Bruce Linton. In both instances the
stock issued carried certain lock up provisions. The Company initially recorded the equity value of the stock issued at
market value on the date of issuance, rather than applying a discount for lack of marketability to account for the lock up
provisions.

To correct the immaterial misstatements for the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company elected to revise its
previously issued interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss, stockholders’
equity, and cash flows. The Company will present the revision of its previously issued interim unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements in connection with the future filing of its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q.

The impact of the revisions on the Company’s interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three
months ended March 31, 2021 is reflected in the following table:

8

Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended March 31, 2021
(unaudited)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustment  As Revised

Operating expenses:
Stock-based compensation expenses  $  2,314,575  $  (267,957)  $  2,046,618

Total operating expenses   10,728,571   (267,957)   10,460,614

Loss from operations   (5,112,730)   267,957   (4,844,773)

Other income (expense):

Derivative gain (loss)   158,529   (158,529)   —
Other income (expenses), net   (373,842)   (158,529)   (532,371)

Loss before income taxes   (5,486,572)   109,428   (5,377,144)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)  $  (6,986,572)  $  109,428  $  (6,877,144)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity as of March 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Revised
Shares issued in Nevada acquisition  $  1,564,500  $  (179,261)  $  1,385,239
Stock-based compensation   2,314,575   (267,957)   2,046,618
Warrants issued in financing activities   —   5,395,759   5,395,759
Net Loss   (6,986,572)   109,428   (6,877,144)
Balance at March 31, 2021  $  60,205,229  $  5,057,969  $  65,263,198

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Revised
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss  $  (6,986,572)  $  109,428  $  (6,877,144)
Derivative gain   (158,529)   158,529   —
Share-based payments   2,314,575   (267,957)   2,046,618

Basis of consolidation

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following entities wholly owned,
or effectively controlled by the Company during the period ended March 31, 2022:

Name of entity   Place of  incorporation
Vireo Health, Inc.   Delaware, USA
Vireo Health of New York, LLC   New York, USA
Minnesota Medical Solutions, LLC   Minnesota, USA
MaryMed, LLC   Maryland, USA
Vireo of Charm City, LLC  Maryland, USA
1776 Hemp, LLC   Delaware, USA
Vireo Health of Massachusetts, LLC   Delaware, USA
Mayflower Botanicals, Inc.   Massachusetts, USA